



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

SECOND APPEAL NO.1491/2024 (F)

PRANITA PARAB AND ANR.

... APPELLANTS

Versus

MARIA MAXIMA D SOUZA
ALIAS MAZIMIANA D SOUZA

... RESPONDENT

Mr S. G. Desai, Senior Advocate with Mr T. Rane and Ms M. Shaikh, Advocates for the Appellants.

CORAM: M. S. KARNIK, J.

DATED: 10th JANUARY 2025

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr S. G. Desai, learned Senior Advocate for the appellants. The appeal is admitted on the following substantial questions of law:-

(I) Whether Deed of Gift dated 24.09.1930 being a fundamental document having direct bearing on the decision of the case has been misinterpreted and misapplied and misconstrued thereby directly affecting the decision of the case?

(II) Whether Deed of Gift dated 24.09.1930 gifts all properties movable and immovable belonging to Maria Ana Conceicao Fernandes and her husband Julio Cesar Baltazar Martins Lobo and allots property aforamento named 'Zantio' and not only with aforamento 'Zantio'?

M. S. KARNIK, J.