



Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

SECOND APPEAL NO.9 OF 2025

PRANITA PARAB AND ANR

... APPELLANTS

Versus

MARIA MAXIMA D SOUZA ALIAS

MAZIMIANA D SOUZA

... RESPONDENT

Mr S.G. Desai, Senior Advocate with Mr Tejas Rane, Advocate for the Appellants.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 21st November, 2025

P.C.:

Mr Desai, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Appellants, would invite my attention to an order dated 10.01.2025 by which this Appeal is admitted. Upon going through the records, it is seen that the Advocate for the Applicant has not supplied postal charges, etc. and therefore has filed an application for condonation of delay of 94 days in payment of the necessary process fees. Office noting shows that postal charges and copies are now paid and the matter is now kept for necessary orders.

2. Since no notice was issued to the Respondent, Registry to issue notice to the concerned Respondent upon payment of process fees. In addition, the Appellant is at liberty to serve the concerned Respondent

through all permissible modes and file affidavit of service to that effect.

3. List the matter on 23.01.2026.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.